

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**INA STEINER, DAVID STEINER, and
STEINER ASSOCIATES, LLC,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

EBAY, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action

21-cv-11181-PBS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL
DISCLOSURE OF THE IDENTITIES OF PLAINTIFFS' SOURCES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. BACKGROUND 3
- III. LEGAL STANDARD 4
- IV. ARGUMENT 5
 - A. eBay’s Motion To Compel Is Moot..... 5
 - B. The Balances Tip Decidedly In Plaintiffs’ Favor In Determining Whether To Require Disclosure Of A Reporter’s Confidential Sources 8
 - 1. eBay’s Motion Poses A Threat To The Free Flow Of Information. 10
 - 2. eBay Has Not Demonstrated Need For The Documents, Responses, Or Testimony That Overcomes The Threat To The First Amendment Or Art. 16 12
 - C. Plaintiffs’ Have Not Waived Source Privilege..... 12
 - D. eBay’s Requested Relief Is Inappropriate For A Motion To Compel. 13
 - E. eBay’s Motion To Compel Is Untimely. 14
 - F. eBay’s Motion To Compel Was Not Substantially Justified And Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Reasonable Expenses And Attorney’s Fees Incurred In Opposing The Motion. 17
- V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Nixon</i> , 444 F. Supp. 1195 (D.D.C. 1978)	11
<i>Audi AG v. D'Amato</i> , 469 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd. v. P.R. (In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.)</i> , 919 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Ayala-Gerena v. Bristol Myers-Squibb Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Ayash v. Dana-Farber Cancer Inst.</i> , 46 Mass. App. Ct. 384	10
<i>Barron v. Nat'l Health Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-591, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 254562 (W.D. Okla. May 14, 2020)	7
<i>Bobba v. Patel</i> , No. 19-30171, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91396 (D. Mass. May 12, 2021)	6
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	5
<i>C.f. Quigley v. United States</i> , No. 16-459, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116113 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 21, 2017)	8
<i>Cain v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 20-11099, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147878 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 22, 2022)	7
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	6
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 15-20, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227492 (E.D. Tenn. June 15, 2017)	15
<i>Curet-Velázquez v. ACEMLA De P.R., Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Cynosure, LLC v. Reveal Lasers LLC</i> , No. 22-11176, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67959 (D. Mass. Apr. 15, 2024)	4-5

Dantran, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
246 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) 18

De Laire v. Voris,
No. 21-131, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31779 (D.N.H. Jan. 14, 2022) 17

Driscoll v. Morris,
111 F.R.D. 459 (D. Conn. 1986) 11

Faigin v. Kelly,
184 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 1999) 14

Feit Elec. Co. v. CFL Techs. LLC,
No. 13-9339, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83685 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 2023) 14

Flame S.A. v. Indus. Carriers, Inc.,
No. 13-658, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194764 (E.D. Va. July 31, 2014) 15

Fritz v. Brown,
No. 06-469, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17396 (D.N.H. Feb. 18, 2009) 19

Gilmore v. Augustus,
No. 12-00925, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122833 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 2, 2014) 7

Ginett v. Federal Express Corp.,
166 F.3d 1213 (6th Cir. 1998) 16-17

Grey v. Dallas Independent School District,
265 Fed. Appx. 342 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Holland v. Centennial Homes, Inc.,
No. 92-1533, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21624 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 1993) 11

Holmes v. Inmar Brand Sols., Inc.,
No. 21-2093, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136338 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2024) 15

Hyland v. Homeservices of Am., Inc.,
No. 05-612, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67028 (W.D. Ky. May 14, 2012) 15

In re Lerblance,
No. 23-47, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116407 (E.D. Okla. July 2, 2024) 5, 7

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 331 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 15

In re Telexfree Sec. Litig.,
 No. 14-02566, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123654 (D. Mass. June 21, 2023) 5

Johansen v. United States,
 506 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2007) 6

JSC Foreign Econ. Ass’n Technostroyexport v. Int’l Dev. & Trade Servs.,
 No. 03-5562, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16772 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2005) 17

Matter of John Doe Grand Jury Investigation,
 410 Mass. 596 (1991) 11-10, 11

Mitchell v. Superior Court,
 37 Cal. 3d 268, 690 P.2d 625 (1984) 11

Moulton v. Bane,
 No. 14-265, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158773 (D.N.H. Nov. 24, 2015) 18

OL Priv. Couns., Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Olson,
 No. 21-00455, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149635 (D. Utah Aug. 20, 2024) 15

Pegoraro v. Marrero,
 No. 10-0051, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169771 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2012) 18, 19
